ORDINANCE NO._____ BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2.43 OF TITLE 2 OF THE ORDINANCE CODE OF THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO BY ADDING PARAGRAPHS E, F, G, H AND I TO SECTION 2.43.040 TO INCREASE PROBATION DEPARTMENT FEES

The Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, ORDAINS as follows:

SECTION 1. The Board of Supervisors finds and determines that Probation

Department fees and charges shall be determined and adjusted over time to reflect
increases in actual expenses incurred by the Probation Department in the
administration of various services and responsibilities. It is also recognized that, where
required by law, the fees actually charged to those receiving probation services or
obligated to pay for services will be based upon ability to pay. The provisions of this
ordinance are intended to set the specified fees at rates consistent with current
Probation Department average or actual costs for services.

SECTION 2. Chapter 2.43 of Title 2 of the Ordinance Code of the County of San Mateo is amended by adding Paragraphs E, F, G, H and I to Section 2.43.040 to read as follows:

2.43.040 Collection of Probation Department Fees

The following fees and charges shall be paid to the San Mateo County Probation

Department or the County of San Mateo collection agent:

E. Fees for approving new and existing batterers' programs, pursuant to Penal Code Section 1203.097(c) (5) (B):

New Program \$250

Annual Renewal \$250

- F. Fee for the intrastate jurisdictional transfers pursuant \$600 per transfer to Penal Code Sections 1203.9 and 1203.1 (b):
- G. Fee for the interstate compact transfers pursuant to \$450 per transfer Penal Code Sections 11175 to 11179 and 1203.1 (b):
- H. Administration fee to collect victim restitutions from adult probationers pursuant to Penal Code Section 1203.1 (I):
- I. Fee for the sealing of juvenile records pursuant to \$150 per caseWelfare and Institutions Code Section 903.3 (b):

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be effective thirty (30) days from the passage date thereof.

* * * * * * * *